SM-230796-A
INSTRUCTION
MANUAL
ROTARY CLAMP CYLINDER
RCC2
RCC2-G4
 Please read this instruction manual carefully before
using this product,

8.3 Inside Structure Drawing ···················································· 22
9. TROUBLESHOOTING ····························································· 23
10. MODEL NUMBER CODING AND PRODUCT SPECIFICATIONS
10.1 Product Number Coding ····················································· 24
10.2 Product Specifications ······················································· 25
[SM-230796-A] -1-
1. UNPACKING
(1) Make sure that the type No. on the nameplate of the delivered Rotary Clamp Cylinder matches
the type No. you ordered.
(2) Check the appearance for any damage.
(3) Store the Rotary Clamp Cylinder in place with the seal attached to prevent any foreign matter
from entering inside.
2. INSTALLATION
2.1 Installation Conditions
2.1.1 Ambient temperature
Permissible operating temperature range of the cylinder is -10 to 60°C. Use within this temperature
range.
However, do not use it in frozen conditions.
2.1.2 Securing the rotary clamp cylinder
Use the bolts shown in the table on the right.
2.1.3 Securing the clamp lever
Use the bolts shown in the table on the right.
Fix the clamp lever as shown in Fig. 1.
2.1.4 Clearance
When the cylinder is activated, the piston rod rotates (90°) together with the stroke motion. Make sure
that the clamp lever secured in step 2.1.3 above does not interfere with any objects.
Table 1: Product fixing
Model Bolt diameter
Model Bolt diameter
Fasten the bolt with a hex Allen key.
Hold the clamp lever in place
with a wrench
Pull out the piston rod so that the
rotating part comes out of the cylinder.
This step prevents the roller pin inside
the cylinder from being overloaded.
(Fig. 1)
Table 2 Clamp lever fixing bolts
[SM-230796-A] -2-
2.2 Piping
(1) Installation of an air dryer or filter is recommended for removing water in the piping. In addition, a
filter should be installed near the directional control valve (primary side) to remove any rust,
foreign matter, or drainage.
(2) The pipe between the cylinder and the directional control valve must have an effective cross-
sectional area large enough to allow output of the required piston speed in the cylinder.
(3) The pipes must be corrosive resistant. Use
galvanized, stainless steel, nylon, or rubber pipes.
Chamfer about a half pitch of the thread on each
pipe end (See Fig. 2.)
(4) Clean the pipes with an air gun to remove any
foreign matter, chips, etc. in the pipes before
piping assembly. (See Fig. 3.)
(5) When connecting a pipe to unit components (filter, directional control valve, and rotary clamp
cylinder), do not allow sealing tape or adhesive to enter inside. (See Fig. 4.)
(Correct) (False) (Correct) (False)
 Seal tape  Sealant (paste or liquid)
Sealant
(paste or
liquid)
Sealant
(paste or
liquid)
(Fig. 4)
Effective length
C
ha
m
fe
r
(Fig. 2)
(Fig. 3)
[SM-230796-A] -3-
2.3 Basic Circuit Diagram

An external signal error occurs. Recheck the external circuit.
[SM-230796-A] -24-
10. MODEL NUMBER CODING AND PRODUCT SPECIFICATIONS
10.1 Product Number Coding
• Without standard type switch
• With standard type switch
• Without spatter adhesion prevention type switch
• With spatter adhesion prevention type switch
(a) Mounting style (b) Tube bore (mm) (c) Stroke (mm)
00 Basic type 20 φ20 Tube bore. Stroke length Rotating
portion
Clamping
portion
FA Rod side flange
mount type 25 φ25
φ20
21
11
10
FB Head side flange
mount type 32 φ32 31 20
  40 φ40 φ25 21 11 10
50 φ50 31 20
63 φ63 φ32 25 15 10
35 20
φ40 25 15 10
35 20
φ50 40 20 20
70 50
φ63 40 20 20
70 50
(d) Rotating direction (e) Switch model No. (f) Qty of switch
R
Rotate 90 degrees clockwise for clamping
(pulling) when viewed from rod side Axial lead
wire type L lead wire
R With 1 switch at
rod end
H With 1 switch at
head end
L
Rotate 90 degrees counterclockwise for
clamping (pulling) when viewed from rod
side
T0H* T0V* D With 2 switches
T5H* T5V*
The mark "*" represents
the lead wire length.
T2H* T2V*
T3H* T3V*
T2YH* T2YV*
T3YH* T3YV*
T2YFH* T2YFV*
T3YFH* T3YFV*
*Switch lead cord length T2YMH* T2YMV*
No
symbol
1 m (standard) T3YMH* T3YMV*
3 3 m (optional) T2YD* -
5 5 m (optional) T2YDT* -
RCC2 00 20 21 R
RCC2 00 20 21 R T0H R
RCC2-G4 00 20 21 R
RCC2-G4 00 20 21 R T0H R
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f)
[SM-230796-A] -25-
10.2 Product Specifications
Model
RCC2-20